

**OIL INDIA LIMITED**  
**RAJASTHAN FIELD**  
**JODHPUR**

**AMENDMENT No. 1 Dated 13.05.2021**  
**To TENDER No. CJI6730P22**

1.0 This amendment against Tender No. CJI6730P22 is issued as under:

Sl. No.	Page No/Clause No	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	PART-2, BID EVALUATION CRITERIA, 1.2 EXPERIENCE OF THE BIDDER (iii) Page 24 of 177	Bidder must have handled at least one (01) contract for operation and maintenance of Crude Oil / Natural Gas Installation having deployed at least 35 persons for a continuous period of minimum one (01) year against the said contract.	Bidder must have handled at least one (01) contract for operation and maintenance of Crude Oil / Natural Gas Installation having deployed at least 35 persons for a continuous period of minimum one (01) year against the said contract. If the bidder is executing similar contract which is still running and the duration executed with deployment of at least 35 persons, prior to original date of bid submission is equal to or more than one (01) year, then such experience will also be taken in to consideration, provided that bidder has submitted satisfactory service execution certificate issued by the employer.
2	Part-3, Section – II, Scope of Work/ Special Conditions of Contract, Clause 3.3 Scope of Work for Instrumentation Activities, sub-clause xi., Page 81 of 177	All the Master Calibrators and Test Equipment like Dead Weight Tester, Temperature Calibrator Bath, Portable Pressure Calibrator, Multimeter, HART Communicator, Multifunction Calibrator, Portable Gas Detector shall be properly handled & maintained as per the Operating & Maintenance Procedures and keep in proper operating condition by the Service Provider during the contract period. Calibration of all the Master Calibrators, Test Equipment mentioned above and specialized PPE will be in the scope of the Service Provider. The Calibration has to be carried out at NABL Accredited Laboratory. Service Provider has to repair for any defects / malfunction observed due to miss-handling of these instruments at their own cost. The repairing jobs must be carried out for a particular instrument at authorized service center only.	All the Master Calibrators and Test Equipment like Dead Weight Tester, Temperature Calibrator Bath, Portable Pressure Calibrator, Multimeter, HART Communicator, Multifunction Calibrator, Portable Gas Detector shall be properly handled & maintained as per the Operating & Maintenance Procedures and keep in proper operating condition by the Service Provider during the contract period. Calibration of all the Master Calibrators, Test Equipment mentioned above and specialized PPE will be in the scope of the Service Provider. The Calibration has to be carried out at NABL Accredited Laboratory <b>by the Service Provider at their own cost</b> . Service Provider has to repair for any defects / malfunction observed due to miss-handling of these instruments at their own cost. The repairing jobs must be carried out for a particular instrument at authorized service center only. Moreover, if such repairing is carried out by the Service Provider

		Moreover, if such repairing is carried out by the Service Provider for any Master Instrument /Test Equipment, re-calibration must be done at NABL Accredited Laboratory at their own cost after repairing (depending on the nature of repairing) and such calibration report to be submitted to Instrumentation Engineer (OIL). At the same time, malfunction observed of any instrument, Instrumentation Engineer (Service Provider) must report to Instrumentation Engr. (OIL) based at Jodhpur also.	for any Master Instrument /Test Equipment, re-calibration must be done at NABL Accredited Laboratory at their own cost after repairing (depending on the nature of repairing) and such calibration report to be submitted to Instrumentation Engineer (OIL). At the same time, malfunction observed of any instrument, Instrumentation Engineer (Service Provider) must report to Instrumentation Engr. (OIL) based at Jodhpur also.
3	Part-3, Section – III, Schedule of Rates, Clause 3.0, Operating and Maintenance Rate, Note iv), Pg 139 of 177	Consumables viz. Chemicals for water treatment, battery acid, AP3 grease, general purpose grease, contact cleaner, PVC tape, black tape, emery paper, black paper, mutton cloth/jute/cloth pieces, small size nut-bolt/screws, distilled water for various batteries/ battery banks, lube-oil/HSD for various engines, supply of CFL, starter, tubes, medicines, paper for printing, cartridge, pen and protective paints will be entirely to contractor's account. Spares like nut-bolts, screws, battery for meters and instruments, cables, wires, single phase single pole MCB, 5A/6A switch,5A/6A socket,5A/6A plug, bulbs, tube lights, T/L starter, T/L choke, T/L side holders, T/L starter holder, CFL lamp, geyser element, geyser thermostat, window and split air conditioner capacitors and medicines will be entirely to contractor's account. Other ancillary items, if any, of individual value less than INR 1000.00 (Rupees One thousand) only per unit item will also be on contractor's account irrespective of total quantity and price. However, in case the unit cost of any single item is equal to or more than INR 1000.00 (Rupees One thousand) only, the same shall be reimbursed by OIL including 5% (Five percent) handling charges above the actual cost of the item so procured.	Consumables viz. Chemicals for water treatment, battery acid, AP3 grease, general purpose grease, contact cleaner, PVC tape, black tape, emery paper, black paper, mutton cloth/jute/cloth pieces, small size nut-bolt/screws, distilled water for various batteries/ battery banks, lube-oil for various engines, supply of CFL, starter, tubes, medicines, paper for printing, cartridge, pen and protective paints will be entirely to contractor's account. Spares like nut-bolts, screws, battery for meters and instruments, cables, wires, single phase single pole MCB, 5A/6A switch,5A/6A socket,5A/6A plug, bulbs, tube lights, T/L starter, T/L choke, T/L side holders, T/L starter holder, CFL lamp, geyser element, geyser thermostat, window and split air conditioner capacitors and medicines will be entirely to contractor's account. Other ancillary items, if any, of individual value less than INR 1000.00 (Rupees One thousand) only per unit item will also be on contractor's account irrespective of total quantity and price. However, in case the unit cost of any single item is equal to or more than INR 1000.00 (Rupees One thousand) only, the same shall be reimbursed by OIL including 5% (Five percent) handling charges above the actual cost of the item so procured.
4	Proforma-C		<b>Amended Proforma-C attached herewith.</b>
5	Proforma – B, Price Schedule Format, Sr. No. F, Vehicle		<b>Revised Proforma-B with addendum to Sr. No. F is uploaded under "Notes and Attachments" folder.</b>

charges 4WD		
-------------	--	--

2.0 Replies to Pre-bid queries have been uploaded under Amendments folder of Technical Rfx.

3.0 The Bid Closing Date against the tender is been extended as under:

Technical Bid Closing Date and Time: 01.06.2021 at 11:00 AM (IST)

Technical Bid Opening Date and Time: 01.06.2021 at 03:00 PM (IST)

4.0 All other terms & Conditions remain unchanged.

\*\*\*\*

**BID FORM**

To  
OIL INDIA LIMITED  
For GM-C&P  
RAJASTHAN FIELD  
JODHPUR-342005

**Sub: IFB No. CJI-6730-P22**

*Gentlemen,*

Having examined the General and Special Conditions of Contract and the Terms of Reference including all attachments thereto, the receipt of which is hereby duly acknowledged, we the undersigned offer to perform the services in conformity with the said conditions of Contract and Terms of Reference for the sum of \_\_\_\_\_ (Total Bid Amount in words and figures) or such other sums as may be ascertained in accordance with the Schedule of Prices attached herewith and made part of this Bid.

We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to commence the work within (\_\_\_\_\_) days calculated from the date of issue of Letter of Award (LOA).

If our Bid is accepted, we will obtain the guarantee of a bank in a sum not exceeding" 1 of estd. Annual contract value for the due performance of the Contract.

We agree to abide by this Bid for a period of 120 days from the date fixed for Bid closing and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period.

Until a formal Contract is prepared and executed, this Bid, together with your written acceptance thereof in your notification of award shall constitute a binding Contract between us.

We understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any Bid you may receive.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_.

**Authorised Person's Signature:** \_\_\_\_\_

**Name:** \_\_\_\_\_

**Designation:** \_\_\_\_\_

**Seal of the Bidder:**